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OWNER/DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR CIVIL ENGINEER GENERAL ARCHITECTURE
KIRKLAND DEVELOPMENT, LLC OTAK, INC. GA-0.00 COVER SHEET AA-0.01 SITE PLAN
2370 EAST 3RD LOOP 808 SW THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 800 GA-1.01 CODE SUMMARY - BUILDING A AA-1.11 SCHEDULES - BUILDING A
VANCOUVER , WA 98661 PORTLAND, OR 97204 GB-1.01 CODE SUMMARY - BUILDING B ﬁg—l-” 28:EBBtE§ - Eﬂllll:gmg ?;
PHONE: (360) 816.1490 PHONE: (503) 287-6825 FAX: (503) 415-2304 1 i -1. -
CONTACT: DANA GARDNER CONTACT: MARK ZEMAN 2221 811 ;gg E;g '\SAX?;T\; PBLl:\tg '_NSJ?LDWG A AA-2.01 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING A
' AB-2.01 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING B
ARCHITECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT GB-2.01 FIRE LIFE SAFETY PLANS - BUILDING B AC-201 FLOOR PLAN - BUILDING C
OTAK ARCHITECTS, INC. OTAK, INC. GC-2.01 FIRE LIFE SAFETY PLANS - BUILDING C AA-2.02 ROOF PLAN - BUILDING A
808 SW THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 800 700 WASHINGTON STREET, SUITE 401 AB-2.02 ROOF PLAN - BUILDING B
PORTLAND, OR 97204 VANCOUVER, WA 98660 AC-2.02 ROOF PLAN - BUILDING C CONSULTANT
PHONE: (503) 287-6825 FAX: (503) 415-2304 PHONE: (360) 737-9613 FAX: (360) 737-9651 AA-3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - BUILDING A
CONTACTS: CASEY MCKENNA, JOSH GUERRA CONTACT: DAVID HAYNES AB-3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - BUILDING B
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ELECTRICAL ENGINEER/DESIGN/BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR //iggg: Eélf;(lgl;[ELCEE\{GLIC?I\FI)EASUIBLSIILNSN% R
R o N A ASSOCIATES, INC TBD AB-5.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BUILDING B
VANCOUVER. WA 98660 AC-5.01 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - BUILDING C
PHONE: (360)’693.1621 AA-6.01 ENLARGED PLAN - BUILDING A
CONTACT: DAVID ARONSON AX-1.01 CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES
AX-4.11 WALL SECTIONS
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PLUMBING ENGINEER/DESIGN/BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR AX-8.01 EXTERIOR DETAILS
REDMOND GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES TBD
PO BOX 20547
PORTLAND, OR 97294
PHONE: (503) 285.0598
CONTACT: DANIEL REDMOND
MECHANICAL ENGINEER/DESIGN/BUILD SUBCONTRACTOR
TBD
SITE # NUMBER GA GAUGE, GYPSUM ASSOCIATION ~ PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
T & AND GAL GALVANIZED PL PLATE, PROPERTY LINE 2 f——e ASSEMBLY TAG |_|J
ADDRESS: 600 MITCHELL AVENUE, WOODLAND, WA, 98674 ¢ CENTERLINE GB GRAB BAR PLYWD PLYWOOD
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE PNL PANEL @ 0
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARCEL #5042302 AC ACRE GYP GYPSUM PNT PAINT WINDOW TAG <
ACC ACCESSIBLE PR PAIR
TOTAL SITE: 2 ACRES AED AUTOMATED HB HOSE BIB PREFIN PREFINISHED m
EXTERNAL HC-PHB HOLLOW CORE PRIMED PREPR PRE-PRIMED
ON-SITE IMPERVIOUS (BLDGS): 36,308 SF (.83 ACRE) DEFIBRILLATOR HARDBOARD PT PRESSURE TREATED, POST (D
ON-SITE IMPERVIOUS (ROADS,WALKS): ## SF (## ACRE) AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR HDR HEADER TENSION A1
2\|-5 ADJ ADJUSTABLE HDW HARDWARE DOOR TAG m
ST ZONING: I-1 INDUSTRIAL AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT HM HOLLOW METAL R RISER, RADIUS
R\/ % ALUM ALUMINUM HORIZ HORIZONTAL R&S ROD AND SHELF |.|J
EXISTING USE: VACANT LOT APPROX  APPROXIMATE HR HOUR RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN(S)
5 ¢ PROJECT SITE APT APARTMENT HVAC HEATING VENTILATIONAND AIR  RD ROOF DRAIN !
1] PROPOSED USE: LIGHT INDUSTRIAL CONDITIONING REF REFERENCE
= BD BOARD REFL REFLECTED NORTH ARROW <
Z | miy SEE C-01, C-02 CIVIL SITE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. BDRM BEDROOM IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING REFR REFRIGERATOR
5 [ HEL v | BLDG BUILDING CODE REQD REQUIRED E
- PARKING BLKG BLOCKING IN INCH REST RESTROOM (’ ‘w
BM BEAM INFO INFORMATION RM ROOM m — m E
STANDARD PARKING STALLS ARE MINIMUM 9' x 17". BOT BOTTOM INSUL INSULATE(D), (ION) RO ROUGH OPENING W W L _) DETAIL TAGS Q © I
ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS ARE MINIMUM 8' X 17" BR BEDROOM INT INTERIOR SIM SIM Z e, —
COMPACT PARKING STALLS ARE MINIMUM 8' x 15'. SAMF SELF-ADHERING MEMBRANE LI>J (e)) L1l
BEECHWOOD ST clP CAST-IN-PLACE JAN JANITOR'S FLASHING 3 < ” <
- PARKING TYPE # OF STALLS cJ CONTROL JOINT JST JOIST SD SMOKE DETECTOR EXTERIOR ELEVATION TAG ; LLl
cL CLOSET SF SQUARE FOOT | j A I
STANDARD SURFACE STALLS 53 CLG CEILING KDHM KNOCK-DOWN HOLLOW METAL  SHTHG SHEATHING 1D wa C/)
COMPACT SURFACE STALLS 03 CLR CLEAR(ANCE) KIT KITCHEN SIM SIMILAR Q T =2
STANDARD VAN ACCESSIBLE STALLS 01 CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT SPEC SPECIFICATION O < m
STANDARD ACCESSIBLE STALLS 02 CPT CARPET LAM LAMINATE STD STANDARD 1C 1A INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG O = Ll
ON STREET COUNTED SPACES 00 CcoL COLUMNS LAUN LAUNDRY STL STEEL — 0
CONT CONTINUOUS LD LOAD STOR STORAGE O =0 =
CONC CONCRETE LGT LIGHT STC SOUND TRANSMISSION CLASS 1B o O O
G E N E R AL N OT E S TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 59 CORR CORRIDOR LN LINEN STRUCT STRUCTURAL ; o ; O
LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE sV SHEET VINYL SIM SIM ©
D DRYER LW LIVE/WORK 1
1. THE INFORMATION HEREIN IS OF A PROPRIETARY NATURE AND IS SUBMITTED IN CONFIDENCE 6. SLOPE ALL GRADES AT PLANTING AREAS, SIDEWALKS AND ASPHALT PARKING PAVING TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED 03 DBL DOUBLE T TREAD, TEMPERED A4.01 BUILDING SECTION TAG TITLE
FOR USE BY OTAK, INC. CLIENTS ONLY. IT HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT AT THIS WITHIN 5' OF A BUILDING AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. IF CONFLICTS OCCUR, NOTIFY (INCLUDING 01 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN MAINT MAINTENANCE T&G TONGUE & GROOVE
SITE AND IS NOT TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE, LOCATION OR OWNER WITHOUT ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR FINISHED GRADES ADJACENT TO (PER WSBC TABLE 1106.1) DIA DIAMETER MATL MATERIAL B TOWEL BAR SIM
WRITTEN CONSENT OF OTAK, INC. UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION, PUBLICATION OR BUILDINGS. DIM DIMENSION MAX MAXIMUM TG TEMPERED GLASS 1 #  DATE DESCRIPTION
DISSEMINATION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART IS EXPRESSLY PROHIBITED. INFORMATION TOTAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED 03 DN DOWN MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD ~ THK THICK, THICKNESS IVET WALL SECTION TAG
CONTAINED HEREIN REMAINS PROPERTY OF OTAK, INC., AND RECEIPT OR POSSESSION OF 7. FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH DR DOOR MECH MECHANICAL TO TOP OF \_/
THIS INFORMATION CONFERS NO RIGHT IN OR LICENSE TO USE OR DISCLOSE TO OTHERS THE WORK. BUILDING DATA (A) DS DOWN SPOUT MEMB MEMBRANE TP TOILET PAPER TOP OF SLAB s
THE SUBJECT MATTER CONTAINED HEREIN FOR ANY BUT AUTHORIZED PURPOSES. ALL DU DWELLING UNIT MFR MANUFACTURER /S TUB/SHOWER 100"-0" ELEVATION DATUM
RIGHTS RESERVED. COPYRIGHT 2017. 8. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS, DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, NOTIFY CONSTRUCTION TYPES B bW DISHWASHER MIN MINIMUM TYP TYPICAL
ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 DWG DRAWING MIRR MIRROR(ED)
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND BUILDING AREA 17,092 SF MISC MISCELLANEOUS UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE A 1
CONTRACTOR, CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT (GENERAL, SUPPLEMENTARY, AND OTHER 9. CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS AND BUILDING HEIGHT 21'- 6" +/- TO TOP OF ROOF EA EACH MTL METAL UNFIN UNFINISHED ) GRID LINE/ GRID BUBBLE
CONDITIONS), DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, ADDENDA ISSUED PRIOR TO AGREEMENT AND SHALL MAINTAIN THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF CONSTRUCTION UNTIL FINAL LATERAL EJ EXPANSION JOINT
MODIFICATIONS ISSUED AFTER EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT. AND VERTICAL CARRYING SYSTEMS ARE COMPLETED. BUILDING DATA (B) EL ELEVATION N NORTH VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
ELEC ELECTRICAL NA NOT APPLICABLE VERT VERTICAL ROOM NAME ROOM TITLE
ANY DOCUMENT IN THIS SET WHICH HAS BEEN PREPARED BY ANY SUBCONTRACTOR, 10. DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF STUD, FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF MASONRY, CONSTRUCTION TYPES 1B ELEV ELEVATOR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT VRFY VERIFY
DESIGNER, AND/OR SUBCONSULTANT WHO IS UNDER A CONTRACT DIRECTLY WITH THE GRID/COLUMN LINE, CENTERLINE OF ELEMENT, COUNTERTOP EDGE, OR AS NOTED. NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 EP ELECTRICAL PANEL NO NUMBER ®
OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR IS ONLY INCLUDED IN THIS SET FOR PURPOSES OF BUILDING AREA 16,638 SF EQUIP EQUIPMENT NR NON RATED w WASHER TEMPERED GLAZING REVISIONS
REFERENCE AND COORDINATION. OTAK DISCLAIMS ALL LIABILITY RELATING TO THE 11. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION AND COORDINATION OF BUILDING HEIGHT 24'- 0" +/- TO TOP OF ROOF EQ EQUAL NTS NOT TO SCALE W/ WITH 0’ 4' 8 16'
DRAWING AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE IMPROVEMENTS OR SYSTEMS IT DEPICTS EXCEPT AS SUBCONTRACTOR WORK, COMPLIANCE WITH DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AND EXIST EXISTING WD WOOoD F__ JG, JL CM, SE
SPECIFICALLY ASSUMED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT SIGNED BY OTAK AND THE OWNER. ACCURATE LOCATION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS, OPENINGS FOR MECHANICAL, BUILDING DATA (©) EXT EXTERIOR ocC ON CENTER WH WATER HEATER GRAPHIC SCALE DRAWN BY CHECK BY
ELECTRICAL, AND MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS occ OCCUPANT(S), OCCUPANCY, wIC WALK IN CLOSET
THE DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE IN AND OPENING SIZES (CLEARANCES REQUIRED) FROM THE MANUFACTURERS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TYPES B FCP FIBER CEMENT PANEL (IES) WIN WINDOW PERMIT SET
ELECTRONIC FORM, PREPARED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND THE ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS CONSTRUCTION OF OR INSTALLATION OF EQUIPMENT, FURNISHINGS, AND ACCESSORIES. NUMBER OF FLOORS 1 FD FLOOR DRAIN OLF OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR WP WATERPROOF STATUS
ARE INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE THROUGH WHICH THE WORK TO BE EXECUTED BY THE BUILDING AREA 2578 SE FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET  OPP OPPOSITE WR WATER RESISTANT REVISION TAG AND CLOUD
CONTRACTOR IS DESCRIBED. UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, THE ARCHITECT AND 12. PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS AS REQUIRED. LOCATION, FINISH, AND TYPE SHALL BE BUILDING HEIGHT 21" 6" /- TO TOP OF ROOF FIN FINISH OPNG OPENING WRB WATER RESISTANT BARRIER 06.07.21
ARCHITECT'S CONSULTANTS SHALL BE DEEMED THE AUTHORS OF THEM AND WILL RETAIN APPROVED BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO OBTAINING AND INSTALLING. ACCESS PANEL FLR FLOOR ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN DATE
ALL COMMON LAW, STATUTORY AND OTHER RESERVED RIGHTS, IN ADDITION TO THE LOCATIONS NOT APPROVED BY ARCHITECT WILL BE SUBJECT TO MODIFICATION AT NO FND FOUNDATION 0SB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
COPYRIGHTS. ADDITIONAL COST. PROVIDE RATED ACCESS PANELS WITH THE SAME RATING AS THE FO FACE OF 0SSC OREGON STRUCTURAL 20078
ASSEMBLY IN WHICH THEY ARE INSTALLED. ACCESS PANELS IN SHAFT WALLS, RATED FOC FACE OF CONCRETE SPECIALTY CODE PROJECT NUMBER
IF COORDINATION OF ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, LANDSCAPE, STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, FLOOR/CEILINGS OR RATED ROOF/CEILINGS SHALL BE SMOKE SEALED. FOF FACE OF FINISH OVFL OVERFLOW
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER ELEMENTS RESULT IN CONFLICTS, NOTIFY FOS FACE OF STUD
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK OF ELEMENTS RESULTING IN FOW FACE OF WALL D E F E R R E D S U B M | TT AL S
CONFLICTS. FT FEET -
FTG FOOTING WALL .
FT FEET * MEP

© 2021 OTAK, INC.

If this drawing is not 24" x 36", it has been
reduced/enlarged. Scale accordingly.
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10 | MEANS OF EGRESS

6 | TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

1| SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION

OCCUPANCY LOAD SUMMARY

BUILDING A: TOTAL: 171 OCCUPANTS
INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 171 OCCUPANTS

BUILDING B: TOTAL: 167 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 167 OCCUPANTS
BUILDING C: TOTAL: 26 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS =26 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS: 364 OCCUPANTS

NUMBER OF EXITS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

CODE PATH

TYPE lI-B
REQUIRED PROPOSED

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR OHR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR OHR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR OHR
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS TABLE 602

FLOORS & SECONDARY MEMBERS 0HR OHR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0HR OHR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

EACH BAY: REQUIRED PROVIDED
1 1

AREAS OF REFUGE

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE F-1 REQUIRED PROPOSED
X<5 2HR N/A
5<X<10 1HR N/A
10<X<30 OHR OHR
X>30 OHR OHR

BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE

EXISTING BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE EXISTING BUILDING CODE
MECHANICAL CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE MECHANICAL CODE

PLUMBING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE PLUMBING CODE

ELECTRICAL CODE: THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020 OF WASHINGTON
ENERGY CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

FIRE CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE

ACCESSIBLITY: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBILITY

ZONINIG

ZONING CODE: TITLE 17; WOODLAND, WASHINGTON - CODE OF ORDINANCES
ZONE: I-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

3 | USE & OCCUPANCY

7 | FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

NO AREAS OF REFUGE ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SCOPE.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE &
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

------------- '> PATH OF TRAVEL

-_—— e e e e, e ee.e—-—-—-—— - > COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 75'

CORRIDOR CONTINUITY

NO CORRIDORS ARE PROPOSED IN THE PROJECT

11 | ACCESSIBILITY

PARKING

OCCUPANCY GROUP: F-1 MODERATE-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRUAL

4 | SPECIAL OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS

NONE IN THIS PROJECT.

STAMP

5 | BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B NON-SPRINKLERED

HEIGHT IN FEET

AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT - SLOPED ROOF: 20'-0"

NUMBER OF STORIES

STORIES: 1

GROSS BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

TABLE 1106.1
TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 64
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 3

SIGNAGE

NO SIGNAGE WILL BE ADDED OR MODIFIED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT.

13 | ENERGY EFFICIENCY

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS
TABLES C402.1.3 AND C402.1.4 - METAL BUILDING

REQUIRED PROPOSED
ROOFS R-25+R-11LS R-25+R-11LS
WALLS R-19ci OR R-13 + R-13ci R-19ci
UNHEATED SLAB R-10 FOR 24" BELOW R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
SWING DOOR U-0.37 U-0.37
GARAGE DOOR U-0.31 U-0.31

OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1 FLOOR TOTAL
BUILDING A 17,270 GSF 17,092 GSF
BUILDING B 15,620 GSF 16,638 GSF
BUILDING C 2,800 GSF 2,578 GSF
TOTAL 36,308 GSF

FIRE-RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

BUILDING SEPARATION

FIRE SEPARATION DEGREE OF ALLOWABLE

DISTANCE (FEET) OPENING PROTECTION AREA

0 TO LESS THAN 3 ALL NOT PERMITTED

3TOLESS THAN 5 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 15%
PROTECTED 15%

5 TO LESS THAN 10 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 25%
PROTECTED 25%

10 TO LESS THAN 15 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 45%
PROTECTED 45%

15 TO LESS THAN 20 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 75%
PROTECTED 75%

20 TO LESS THAN 25 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT

25 TO LESS THAN 30 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT

30 OR GREATER UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT

FACADE PROTECTION / SPRINKLERING DISTANCE TO MEASURED

SEPARATION

NORTH NP/ SP 10'- 0"

EAST NP/ SP 10'- 0"

SOUTH NP/ SP 10'- 0"

WEST NP/ SP 29'-0"

SHAFTS
NO PROPOSED SHAFTS,

8 | INTERIOR FINISHES

FLAME-SPREAD RATING

WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING FLAME SPREAD RATING OR

HIGHER:

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS &

F-1 B

C

CORRIDORS & ENCOSURE FOR
RAMPS & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAMPS  ENCLOSED SPACES

C

ROOMS &

NONE REQUIRED

OCCUPANCY GROUP AREA SUMMARY
& TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA

9 | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BUILDINGS ARE NON-SPRINKLERED

TYPE & OCCUPANCY BASE GSF (NS) FRONTAGE PROPOSED GSF (NS)
INCREASE

BUILDING A

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 17,515 (13%) 17,092 GSF

BUILDING B

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 25,420 (64%) 16,638 GSF

BUILDING C

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,000 GSF N/A 2,578 GSF

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING A:
A=A+ (NS x1g)]

A= 15,500

| = [FIP-.25)W/30,= [283-6'/687 - .25] 26/30 =.13
1= 13%

A=[A +(NSx1 )] =[15500 + (15,500 x .13)] = 17,515 GSF/STORY

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING B:
A=A+ (NS x1)]

A= 15,500

| = [FIP-25]W/30,= [545-6/545-6" - 25] 26/30 =.64
|= 64%

A_=[A +(NSxI )] =[15,500 + (15,500 x .64)] = 25,420 GSF/STORY

CONSULTANT
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TITLE

# DATE DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

JG, JL CM, SE

DRAWN BY CHECK BY
PERMIT SET

STATUS
06.07.21

DATE
20078

PROJECT NUMBER

GA-1.01

© 2021 OTAK, INC.

If this drawing is not 24" x 36", it has been
reduced/enlarged. Scale accordingly.
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10 | MEANS OF EGRESS

6 | TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

1| SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION

OCCUPANCY LOAD SUMMARY

BUILDING A: TOTAL: 171 OCCUPANTS
INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 171 OCCUPANTS

BUILDING B: TOTAL: 167 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 167 OCCUPANTS
BUILDING C: TOTAL: 26 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS =26 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS: 364 OCCUPANTS

NUMBER OF EXITS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

CODE PATH

TYPE lI-B
REQUIRED

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS & SECONDARY MEMBERS 0HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0HR

PROPOSED

TABLE 602

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

OHR
OHR
OHR

OHR
OHR

EACH BAY: REQUIRED PROVIDED
1 1

AREAS OF REFUGE

BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE

EXISTING BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE EXISTING BUILDING CODE

MECHANICAL CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE MECHANICAL CODE
PLUMBING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE PLUMBING CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE: THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020 OF WASHINGTON
ENERGY CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE

FIRE CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE

ACCESSIBLITY: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBILITY

ZONINIG

ZONING CODE: TITLE 17; WOODLAND, WASHINGTON - CODE OF ORDINANCES
ZONE: |-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

3 | USE & OCCUPANCY

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

NO AREAS OF REFUGE ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SCOPE.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE &
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

------------- '> PATH OF TRAVEL

— - - Z-Z-Z----—-—_-—-—Z-C ’ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 75

CORRIDOR CONTINUITY

NO CORRIDORS ARE PROPOSED IN THE PROJECT

11 | ACCESSIBILITY

PARKING

OCCUPANCY GROUP: F-1 MODERATE-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRUAL

4 | SPECIAL OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS

NONE IN THIS PROJECT.

STAMP

5 | BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B NON-SPRINKLERED

HEIGHT IN FEET

AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT - SLOPED ROOF: 20'-0"

NUMBER OF STORIES

STORIES: 1

GROSS BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

TABLE 1106.1
TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 64
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 3

SIGNAGE

NO SIGNAGE WILL BE ADDED OR MODIFIED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT.

13 | ENERGY EFFICIENCY

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS
TABLES C402.1.3 AND C402.1.4 - METAL BUILDING

REQUIRED PROPOSED
ROOFS R-25+R-11LS R-25+R-11LS
WALLS R-19¢i OR R-13 + R-13ci R-19ci
UNHEATED SLAB R-10 FOR 24" BELOW R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
SWING DOOR U-0.37 U-0.37
GARAGE DOOR U-0.31 U-0.31

OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1 FLOOR TOTAL
BUILDING A 17,270 GSF 17,092 GSF
BUILDING B 15,620 GSF 16,638 GSF
BUILDING C 2,800 GSF 2,578 GSF
TOTAL 36,308 GSF

FIRE-RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE F-1 REQUIRED PROPOSED
X<5 2HR N/A
5<X<10 1HR N/A
10<X <30 OHR OHR
X > 30 OHR OHR

7 | FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES

BUILDING SEPARATION
FIRE SEPARATION DEGREE OF ALLOWABLE
DISTANCE (FEET) OPENING PROTECTION AREA
0TO LESS THAN 3 ALL NOT PERMITTED
3TOLESS THAN 5 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 15%

PROTECTED 15%
570 LESS THAN 10 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 25%
PROTECTED 25%
10 TO LESS THAN 15 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 45%
PROTECTED 45%
15 TO LESS THAN 20 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 75%
PROTECTED 75%
20 TO LESS THAN 25 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
25 TO LESS THAN 30 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
30 OR GREATER UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
FACADE PROTECTION / SPRINKLERING DISTANCE TO MEASURED
SEPARATION
NORTH NP/ SP 10'- 0"
EAST NP/ SP 10'- 0"
SOUTH NP/ SP 10'- 0"
WEST NP/ SP 29'-0"

SHAFTS

NO PROPOSED SHAFTS,

8 | INTERIOR FINISHES

FLAME-SPREAD RATING

WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING FLAME SPREAD RATING OR

HIGHER:

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS &

F-1 B

C

CORRIDORS & ENCOSURE FOR
RAMPS & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAMPS  ENCLOSED SPACES

C

ROOMS &

NONE REQUIRED

OCCUPANCY GROUP AREA SUMMARY
& TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA

9 | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BUILDINGS ARE NON-SPRINKLERED

TYPE & OCCUPANCY BASE GSF (NS) FRONTAGE
INCREASE

BUILDING A

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 17,515 (13%)
BUILDING B

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 25,420 (64%)
BUILDING C

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,000 GSF N/A

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING A:
A=A+ (NS x1)]

A= 15,500

| = [FIP-.25)W/30.= [283-6'/687 - .25] 26/30 =.13
l=13%

A=[A +(NSxI )] =[15500 + (15,500 x.13)] = 17,515 GSF/STORY

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING B:
A=A+ (NS x1,)]

A= 15,500

| = [FIP-.25)W/30.= [545-6'/545-6" - .25] 26/30 = 64
|=64%

A_=[A +(NSx1 )] =[15500 + (15,500 x .64)] = 25,420 GSF/STORY

PROPOSED GSF (NS)

17,092 GSF

16,638 GSF

2,578 GSF
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10 | MEANS OF EGRESS

6 | TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION

1| SCOPE & ADMINISTRATION

OCCUPANCY LOAD SUMMARY

BUILDING A: TOTAL: 171 OCCUPANTS
INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 171 OCCUPANTS

BUILDING B: TOTAL: 167 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS = 167 OCCUPANTS
BUILDING C: TOTAL: 26 OCCUPANTS

INDUSTRIAL @ 100 GROSS =26 OCCUPANTS

TOTAL BUILDING OCCUPANTS: 364 OCCUPANTS

NUMBER OF EXITS

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (HOURS)

CODE PATH

TYPE II-B
REQUIRED

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 0HR
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 0HR
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS O0HR
EXTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS

FLOORS & SECONDARY MEMBERS 0HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0HR

PROPOSED

TABLE 602

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR EXTERIOR WALLS

OHR
OHR
OHR

OHR
OHR

EACH BAY: REQUIRED PROVIDED
1 1

AREAS OF REFUGE

BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE BUILDING CODE

EXISTING BUILDING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE EXISTING BUILDING CODE

MECHANICAL CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE MECHANICAL CODE
PLUMBING CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE PLUMBING CODE

ELECTRICAL CODE: THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE 2020 OF WASHINGTON

ENERGY CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE ENERGY CODE
FIRE CODE: THE 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE
ACCESSIBLITY: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 ACCESSIBILITY

ZONINIG

ZONING CODE: TITLE 17, WOODLAND, WASHINGTON - CODE OF ORDINANCES

ZONE: I-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

3 | USE & OCCUPANCY

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

NO AREAS OF REFUGE ARE REQUIRED FOR THE SCOPE.

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE &
COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE

------------- '> PATH OF TRAVEL

— - - Z-Z-Z-----—-—-—Z-C ’ COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 75'

CORRIDOR CONTINUITY

NO CORRIDORS ARE PROPOSED IN THE PROJECT

11 | ACCESSIBILITY

PARKING

OCCUPANCY GROUP: F-1 MODERATE-HAZARD FACTORY INDUSTRUAL

4 | SPECIAL OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS

NONE IN THIS PROJECT.

STAMP

5 | BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: II-B NON-SPRINKLERED

HEIGHT IN FEET

AVERAGE BUILDING HEIGHT - SLOPED ROOF: 20-0"

NUMBER OF STORIES

STORIES: 1

GROSS BUILDING AREA SUMMARY

TABLE 1106.1
TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 64
ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES: 3

SIGNAGE

NO SIGNAGE WILL BE ADDED OR MODIFIED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT.

13 | ENERGY EFFICIENCY

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT REQUIREMENTS
TABLES C402.1.3 AND C402.1.4 - METAL BUILDING

REQUIRED PROPOSED
ROOFS R-25+R-11LS R-25+R-11LS
WALLS R-19ci OR R-13 + R-13ci R-19ci
UNHEATED SLAB R-10 FOR 24" BELOW R-10 FOR 24" BELOW
SWING DOOR U-0.37 U-0.37
GARAGE DOOR U-0.31 U-0.31

OCCUPANCY GROUP F-1
BUILDING A 17,270 GSF
BUILDING B 15,620 GSF
BUILDING C 2,800 GSF
TOTAL

FIRE-RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS

FLOOR TOTAL
17,092 GSF
16,638 GSF

2,578 GSF

36,308 GSF

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE F-1 REQUIRED PROPOSED
X<5 2HR N/A
5<X<10 1HR N/A
10<X <30 OHR OHR
X>30 OHR OHR
7 | FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION FEATURES
BUILDING SEPARATION
FIRE SEPARATION DEGREE OF ALLOWABLE
DISTANCE (FEET) OPENING PROTECTION AREA
0 TOLESS THAN 3 ALL NOT PERMITTED
3TOLESS THAN 5 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 15%
PROTECTED 15%
5TO LESS THAN 10 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 25%
PROTECTED 25%
10 TO LESS THAN 15 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 45%
PROTECTED 45%
15 TO LESS THAN 20 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED 75%
PROTECTED 75%
20 TO LESS THAN 25 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
25 TO LESS THAN 30 UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
30 OR GREATER UNPROTECTED/SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT
PROTECTED NO LIMIT
FACADE PROTECTION / SPRINKLERING DISTANCE TO MEASURED
SEPARATION
NORTH NP/ SP 10'-0"
EAST NP/ SP 10'-0"
SOUTH NP /SP 10'-0"
WEST NP /SP 29'-0"
SHAFTS
NO PROPOSED SHAFTS.

8 | INTERIOR FINISHES

FLAME-SPREAD RATING

WALL AND CEILING FINISH MATERIALS TO HAVE THE FOLLOWING FLAME SPREAD RATING OR

HIGHER:

INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS &

F-1 B

C

CORRIDORS & ENCOSURE FOR
RAMPS & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS & RAMPS  ENCLOSED SPACES

C

ROOMS &

NONE REQUIRED

OCCUPANCY GROUP AREA SUMMARY
& TABULAR ALLOWABLE AREA

9 | FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

BUILDINGS ARE NON-SPRINKLERED

TYPE & OCCUPANCY BASE GSF (NS) FRONTAGE
INCREASE

BUILDING A

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 17,515 (13%)
BUILDING B

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,500 GSF 25,420 (64%)
BUILDING C

TYPE II-B - F-1 OCCUPANCY 15,000 GSF N/A

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING A:
A=A+ (NS x1)]

AF 15,500

| = [FIP-.25)W/30,= [283-6'/687 - .25] 26/30 =.13
= 13%

A_=[A +(NSxI )] =[15500 + (15500 x .13)] = 17,515 GSF/STORY

FRONTAGE INCREASE FOR BUILDING B:
A=A+ (NS x1()]

A= 15,500

| = [FIP-25]W30,= [645'-6'/545-6" - 25 26/30 =.64
= 64%

A=A +(NSx1 )] =[15500 + (15,500 x .64)] = 25,420 GSF/STORY

PROPOSED GSF (NS)

17,092 GSF

16,638 GSF

2,578 GSF
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/\LEVEL 01 FIRE LIFE SAFETY PLAN - BUILDING A

EGRESS DOOR

REQUIRED WIDTH: 2 OCC
X .15"/0CC = .3" OR 36" MIN
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

CODE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

EGRESS DOOR

REQUIRED WIDTH: 22 OCC
X .15"/0CC = 3.3" OR 36" MIN
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

EGRESS DOOR, TYP
REQUIRED WIDTH: 14 OCC
X.15"/0CC =2.1" OR 36" MIN
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

3HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

@) _, : : : . I : : : : CIC : : : . : . Q)

® | ity | B ot | B | | | B ot | B PNk
|\/|II|\/| |\/|II|\/| |\/| \/| |\/|II|\/| |\/|II|\/| |\/|I
MAXTRAVEL y- “’ =N X ! X X ! X X X X (N X X (N X X I
DISTANCE: 19'-1 7~ 2N T N 2N 2N T A 2N NN RN 2N N B I AN 2N N B I AN 2N
L/ JARNEEN I B VAN AN N R AN AN PN AR B R A AN B R A !

OFFICE : : : : : : : : FEC, TYP : a
Ong 0720 BAY 01 1|1 BAYO02 BAY03 I 1 BAYoO4 BAY 05 BAY 06 BAY07 |||l BaAvyos BAY09 I[! gay1o BAY 11 !
P OLF 100 L[] OLF 100 OLF 100 |||} OLF 100 OLF 100 OLF 100 OLF 100 |l1 OLF 100 OLF 100 |l 1 OLF 100 OLF 100 |
. 22 0CC vy 140cc 140cc |, 140cC 14 OCC 14 OCC 140cC |y 140cc 140cC |||y 140cC 140CC |
2183 SF v ||+ 1400 SF 1400SF | ||1 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400SF 4|1 1400 SF 1400SF 1 |[1 1400 SF 1401 SF |
il il [ [ |

il il [ [ I
il il [ [ |
O ——rc——q—————— | [ [ [ |
= | il [ [ |
L | il [ [ |

N-—---- oo - — - — - px-—-=--- oo -—----dg----- oo ——-—- Apx-—-=--- oo ——— — - qpS----- —oe-——~——- g

MAX TRAVEL MAX TRAVEL N— MAX TRAVEL \— MAX TRAVEL \— MAX TRAVEL \— MAX TRAVEL MAX TRAVEL

DISTANCE: 89' - 0"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

W SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

1. CONTINUITY: FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF OR DECK ABOVE
AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO. FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES.

2. FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY

BELOW TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLY ABOVE, AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.

3. EMERGENCY EGRESS PATH, MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH IS 3-0". PROVIDE 1

FOOTCANDLE LIGHT AT FLOOR LEVEL. DO NOT EXCEED MAX TO MIN ILLUMINATION
UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1. EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE PROVIDED BY
BATTERY BACK-UP.

FLS LEGEND

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
- -> F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 200'

O OCCUPANT LOAD
® EXIT SIGN

e» e e» e» & PROVIDE 3-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com
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CODE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. CONTINUITY: FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF OR DECK ABOVE
AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO. FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES.

2. FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY

BELOW TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLY ABOVE, AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.

3. EMERGENCY EGRESS PATH, MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH IS 3'-0". PROVIDE 1

FOOTCANDLE LIGHT AT FLOOR LEVEL. DO NOT EXCEED MAX TO MIN ILLUMINATION
UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1. EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE PROVIDED BY
BATTERY BACK-UP.

FLS LEGEND

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

@
®

o — - _} EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE

F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 200'

OCCUPANT LOAD

EXIT SIGN

PROVIDE 3-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

STAMP

EGRESS DOOR, TYP
REQUIRED WIDTH: 14 OCC
X .15"/0CC =2.1" OR 36" MIN
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

Py 3HR RATED FIRE BARRIER
. . (4 Q3
,/ F AN T oftlite ~ |
o _ | N/ | | N/ | bl | N/ |
/ N X X | X
. X AN 2N T N RPN
/' 2N LV N Vo N : : L N
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% \ < d | :/_/— MAX TRAVEL !
fl % N | DISTANCE: 50'- 8 : :
dlo-————-J¥ L ole-——--- S -
T ——-—-- 4 c—-———-- o -—-—-——-——"Lr————- o ————- _Nr----- =
| | \& MAX TRAVEL |
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| Ll il
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EGRESS DOOR

REQUIRED WIDTH: 13 OCC

X .15"/0CC = 1.95" OR 36" MIN
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

/\LEVEL 01 FIRE LIFE SAFETY PLAN - BUILDING B

W SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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/ "\ LEVEL 01 PLAN - BUILDING C

MAX TRAVEL

/ DISTANCE: 76' - 6"

o M

MAX TRAVEL
DISTANCE: 43' - 4"

BAY 24
OLF 100

'BAY 25

[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
1364 SF . I
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]
[ ]

|
|
OLF 100 |
/ 11 OCC | 14 OCC
1095 SF :
. F TXFL
I I =
| N/ | | | | AN / |
|/X\| : | |/X\|
| | ® i ® i
EGRESS DOOR 1) \ EGRESS DOOR
REQUIRED WIDTH: 11 OCC REQUIRED WIDTH: 14 OCC
X .15"/0CC = 1.65" OR 36" MIN X .15"/0CC = 2.1" OR 36" MI
PROVIDED WIDTH: 36" PROVIDED WIDTH: 36"

CODE PLAN GENERAL NOTES

CONTINUITY: FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF OR DECK ABOVE
AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO. FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE
CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES.

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY
BELOW TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING
ASSEMBLY ABOVE, AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.

EMERGENCY EGRESS PATH, MINIMUM WIDTH OF EGRESS PATH IS 3-0". PROVIDE 1
FOOTCANDLE LIGHT AT FLOOR LEVEL. DO NOT EXCEED MAX TO MIN ILLUMINATION
UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1. EMERGENCY LIGHTING TO BE PROVIDED BY
BATTERY BACK-UP.

FLS LEGEND

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
- -> F-1 OCCUPANCY MAXIMUM: 200'

O OCCUPANT LOAD
® EXIT SIGN

e e» e» @» e PROVIDE 3-HR RATED FIRE BARRIER

w SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.
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main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com
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DOOR SCHEDULE - BLDG A
OPENING DOOR FRAME

DOORNO  LOCATION WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS  TYPE MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HARDWARE FIRE RATING COMMENTS
100 OFFICE 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
100A RESTROOM 3-0" 6 -8" 13/4" A HM PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101A BAY 01 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101B BAY 01 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102A BAY 02 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102B BAY 02 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103A BAY 03 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103B BAY 03 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104A BAY 05 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105A BAY 05 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
106A BAY 06 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
106B BAY 06 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
107A BAY 07 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
107B BAY 07 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108A BAY 08 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108B BAY 08 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
109A BAY 9 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
109B BAY 9 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110A BAY 10 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110B BAY 10 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1M1A BAY 11 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
111B BAY 11 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112A BAY 12 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112B BAY 12 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113A BAY 13 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113B BAY 13 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114A BAY 14 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114B BAY 14 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115A BAY 15 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115B BAY 15 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116A BAY 16 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116B BAY 16 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1M7A BAY 17 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1178 BAY 17 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118A BAY 18 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118B BAY 18 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
119A BAY 19 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
119B BAY 19 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120A BAY 20 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120B BAY 20 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121A BAY 21 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121B BAY 21 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
122A BAY 22 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
122B BAY 22 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123A BAY 23 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123B BAY 23 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
124A BAY 24 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1248 BAY 24 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
125A BAY 25 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
125B BAY 25 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR

SCHEDULE ABBREVATIONS NOTES

HC-PHB HOLLOW CORE PRIMED HARDBOARD 1. SEE DETAILS # & #/A8.## FOR BIFOLD AND BYPASS DOOR HEAD AND 3. ALL STAIR, UNIT AND GARAGE MAN DOORS SHALL BE SMOKE

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD JAMB DETAIL INFORMATION. PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 2014 ~ SECTIONS 715.4.3.1 ANL

MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBREBOARD 715.4.6.3.

MFR MANUFACTURER 2. ALL FIRST FLOOR DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVER DOOR  HARDWARE.

PRE-FIN PREFINISHED DOORS AT UPPER LEVELS MAY PROVIDE DOOR HARDWARE OTHER THAN

PRE-PR PREPRIMED LEVER HARDWARE. = DOOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE SHOWS TYPICALLY

SC-PHB SOLID CORE PRIMED HARDBOARD LEVER HARDWARE FOR ALL DOORS AS TYPICAL.

ROOM FINISHES

ROOM NAME FLOOR FINISH WALL FINISH CEILING FINISH COMMENTS

ALL BAYS SEALED CONCRETE VAPOR BARRIER/GYPSUM BOARD VAPOR RETARDER BAYS TO BE FINISHED IN FUTURE TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

OFFICE SEALED CONCRETE GYPSUM BOARD VAPOR RETARDER 4" RUBBER BASE

RESTROOM SEALED CONCRETE CERAMIC TILE/GYPSUM BOARD GYPSUM BOARD

/
/
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DOOR SCHEDULE - BLDG B

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - BLDG B

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

ROOM NO ROOM NAME FLOOR MATERIAL / FINISH BASE MATERIAL / FINISH WALL MATERIAL / FINISH CEILING MATERIAL / FINISH COMMENTS
100 OFFICE
100A RESTROOM

101 BAY 01 SC-01 N/A
102 BAY 02 SC-01 N/A
103 BAY 03 SC-01 N/A
104 BAY 04 SC-01 N/A
105 BAY 05 SC-01 N/A
106 BAY 06 SC-01 N/A
107 BAY 07 SC-01 N/A
108 BAY 08 SC-01

109 BAY 09 SC-01

110 BAY 10 SC-01

111 BAY 11 SC-01

112 BAY 12 SC-01

113 BAY 13 SC-01

114 BAY 14 SC-01

115 BAY 15 SC-01

116 BAY 16 SC-01

117 BAY 17 SC-01

118 BAY 18 SC-01

119 BAY 19 SC-01

120 BAY 20 SC-01

121 BAY 21 SC-01

122 BAY 22 SC-01

123 BAY 23 SC-01

124 BAY 24 SC-01

125 BAY 25 SC-01

OPENING DOOR FRAME
DOORNO  LOCATION WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS  TYPE MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HARDWARE FIRE RATING COMMENTS
100 OFFICE 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
100A RESTROOM 3-0" 6'-8" 1.3/4" A HM PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101A BAY 01 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101B BAY 01 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102A BAY 02 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102B BAY 02 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103A BAY 03 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103B BAY 03 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104A BAY 05 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105A BAY 05 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
106A BAY 06 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
106B BAY 06 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
107A BAY 07 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1078 BAY 07 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108A BAY 08 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108B BAY 08 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
109A BAY 9 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
109B BAY 9 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110A BAY 10 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110B BAY 10 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1M11A BAY 11 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
111B BAY 11 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112A BAY 12 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112B BAY 12 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113A BAY 13 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113B BAY 13 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114A BAY 14 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114B BAY 14 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115A BAY 15 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115B BAY 15 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116A BAY 16 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116B BAY 16 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
17A BAY 17 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
117B BAY 17 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118A BAY 18 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118B BAY 18 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
119A BAY 19 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1198 BAY 19 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120A BAY 20 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120B BAY 20 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121A BAY 21 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121B BAY 21 12'-0" 15'-0" 112" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
122A BAY 22 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1228 BAY 22 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123A BAY 23 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123B BAY 23 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
124A BAY 24 3-0" 7-0" 112" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
124B BAY 24 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
125A BAY 25 3'-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
125B BAY 25 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
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ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE -BLDG C

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com

ROOM NO ROOM NAME FLOOR MATERIAL / FINISH BASE MATERIAL / FINISH WALL MATERIAL / FINISH CEILING MATERIAL / FINISH COMMENTS
100 OFFICE
100A RESTROOM

101 BAY 01 SC-01 N/A
102 BAY 02 SC-01 N/A
103 BAY 03 SC-01 N/A
104 BAY 04 SC-01 N/A
105 BAY 05 SC-01 N/A
106 BAY 06 SC-01 N/A
107 BAY 07 SC-01 N/A
108 BAY 08 SC-01

109 BAY 09 SC-01

110 BAY 10 SC-01

1M BAY 11 SC-01

112 BAY 12 SC-01

113 BAY 13 SC-01

114 BAY 14 SC-01

115 BAY 15 SC-01

116 BAY 16 SC-01

17 BAY 17 SC-01

118 BAY 18 SC-01

119 BAY 19 SC-01

120 BAY 20 SC-01

121 BAY 21 SC-01

122 BAY 22 SC-01

123 BAY 23 SC-01

124 BAY 24 SC-01

125 BAY 25 SC-01

DOOR SCHEDULE -BLDG C
OPENING DOOR FRAME
DOORNO  LOCATION WIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS TYPE MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH HARDWARE FIRE RATING COMMENTS
100 OFFICE 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
100A RESTROOM 3-0" 6'-8" 13/4" A HM PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101A BAY 01 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
101B BAY 01 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102A BAY 02 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
102B BAY 02 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103A BAY 03 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
103B BAY 03 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104A BAY 05 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
104B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105A BAY 05 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
105B BAY 05 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
106A BAY 06 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1068 BAY 06 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
107A BAY 07 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1078 BAY 07 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108A BAY 08 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
108B BAY 08 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
109A BAY 9 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1098 BAY 9 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110A BAY 10 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
110B BAY 10 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1M1A BAY 11 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
111B BAY 11 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112A BAY 12 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
112B BAY 12 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113A BAY 13 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
113B BAY 13 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114A BAY 14 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
114B BAY 14 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115A BAY 15 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
115B BAY 15 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116A BAY 16 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
116B BAY 16 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1M7A BAY 17 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1178 BAY 17 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118A BAY 18 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
118B BAY 18 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
119A BAY 19 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
119B BAY 19 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120A BAY 20 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
120B BAY 20 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121A BAY 21 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
121B BAY 21 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
122A BAY 22 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
122B BAY 22 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123A BAY 23 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
123B BAY 23 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
124A BAY 24 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1248 BAY 24 12'-0" 15'-0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
125A BAY 25 3-0" 7-0" 11/2" A INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
1258 BAY 25 12'-0" 15'- 0" 11/2" B INS-MTL PRE-PR HM PRE-PR NR
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b

58' _ Oll

e

%

|
b

@ B AA-3.01 M
1
. 21'- 6" . 25' . Q" 25'. Q" . 25'. Q" . 25' - Q" 25'. Q" . 25' . Q" 25'. Q" . 25' . Q" .
! ! 26" 26" ! ! 26" ! 26" ! T oae !
419" - - - - -
) , 12°-0" . 12-0" - Q" 12'-0" 12'-0" 10'- 6" , \ [ 12-0"
! W | | b !
- ' ‘
ANE.OT ! ! ! X1 !
N1.2 | | ™ | | | |
- - 'l ) = ] ) qu 'i |
5 OFFICE N1.2 15 [ <8c N/ | N/ | 1 8A| N/ 109A ¢h 110A | N/ |
& 100 |h AN % X X X
171SF J /N | / N\ | | /N | /N |
——— L _ 2NN 2NN 2NN 2NN 2NN
RESTROOM/ A N1 101B 107B 108B 110B 11
100A
43 SF BAY 01 BAY 04 BAY 05 BAY 06 BAY 07 BAY 08 BAY 10
| 101 102 104 105 106 107 108 110
4 X1 2183 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF 1400 SF
LN\
X-4.1
|
1 I
i |
- \—Qloz} x1 H
R v (2 j
07102
X1

/" \LEVEL 01 PLAN - BUILDING A

I_.{_

W SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"
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10.

1.

12.

DIMENSIONS AND GRIDS ARE TO FACE OF EXTERIOR
STRUCTURE, CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR METAL STUDS,
CENTERLINE OF COLUMN, AND CENTER LINE OF ROUGH
OPENING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

FOR ARCHITECTURAL ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOL LEGEND SEE
SHEET G0.00.

FOR CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLY DESCRIPTIONS SEE SHEET
A1.01.

SEE SHEET A1.11 FOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE AND FOR DOOR
AND WINDOW TYPES AND SCHEDULES.

SEE 11/A8.11 FOR NON-RATED WALL INTERSECTION DETAILS
AT 1-HR WALLS.

SIDEWALKS AND PATIOS SHALL SLOPE AT 2% MAXIMUM AS
SHOWN ON PLANS. WRAP CONCRETE AT WALLS AND COLUMNS
AS SHOWN TO FORCE WATER TO MIGRATE AWAY FROM AND
AROUND WITHOUT EXCEEDING 1.5% MAXIMUM SLOPE.

FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS & EQUIPMENT SEE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS.

FOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING & EQUIPMENT SEE ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS SEE FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS AS
APPROVED BY FIRE MARSHAL.

SEE DETAIL 9/A8.11 FOR INFORMATION REGARDING JUNCTION
BOX PLACEMENT.

SEE 1/A8.11 FOR TYPICAL INTERIOR WOOD DOOR FRAME
DETAIL (AND HINGE JAMB DIMENSION).

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ALL UNIT VENT LOCATIONS.
MECH DESIGN/BUILD TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF VENTS
AND SOFFITS W/ LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS. ALL VENTS TO BE GREATER THAN 3'- 0" FROM
ALL OPERABLE OPENINGS. ALL GARAGE EXHAUST VENTS
SHALL BE GREATER THAN 10' - 0" FROM ALL OPERABLE
OPENINGS.

O KEYNOTE LEGEND

Otak

Otak Architects, Inc.

808 SW Third Avenue, Suite 300
Portland, OR 97204

main 503.287.6825
www.otak.com
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AND WINDOW TYPES AND SCHEDULES.

SEE 11/A8.11 FOR NON-RATED WALL INTERSECTION DETAILS
AT 1-HR WALLS.

SIDEWALKS AND PATIOS SHALL SLOPE AT 2% MAXIMUM AS
SHOWN ON PLANS. WRAP CONCRETE AT WALLS AND COLUMNS
AS SHOWN TO FORCE WATER TO MIGRATE AWAY FROM AND
AROUND WITHOUT EXCEEDING 1.5% MAXIMUM SLOPE.

FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS & EQUIPMENT SEE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS.

FOR ELECTRICAL LIGHTING & EQUIPMENT SEE ELECTRICAL
DRAWINGS.

FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS SEE FIRE SPRINKLER DRAWINGS AS
APPROVED BY FIRE MARSHAL.

SEE DETAIL 9/A8.11 FOR INFORMATION REGARDING JUNCTION
BOX PLACEMENT.

SEE 1/A8.11 FOR TYPICAL INTERIOR WOOD DOOR FRAME
DETAIL (AND HINGE JAMB DIMENSION).

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS FOR ALL UNIT VENT LOCATIONS.
MECH DESIGN/BUILD TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF VENTS
AND SOFFITS W/ LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS AND
ELEVATIONS. ALL VENTS TO BE GREATER THAN 3' - 0" FROM
ALL OPERABLE OPENINGS. ALL GARAGE EXHAUST VENTS
SHALL BE GREATER THAN 10'- 0" FROM ALL OPERABLE
OPENINGS.
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N{1.2 | 4 METALSTUDS IN LIEU OF 6" STUDS AND NO GYPSUM BOARD AT
: INTERIOR
N1.1 4" METAL STUDS IN LIEU OF 6" STUDS
N INTERIOR WALL - NON-RATED
ASSEMBLY: NA FIRE: NR STC: NA
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VAPOR RETARDER
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1. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS. ADD SHEATHING TO
ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. WHERE A NON-
SHEAR WALL EXTENDS AND ALIGNS PARALLEL WITH A SHEAR WALL,
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL SHEATHING LAYERS TO THE NON-SHEAR WALL
TO PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FACE OF FINISH.

2. PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS AND DRAFT STOPS PER 2014 OREGON
STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE SECTION 718.

3. LOCATE THERMAL INSULATION ON THE COLD SIDE (IN WINTER) OF
DOMESTIC WATER PIPES AS REQUIRED TO PROTECT PIPES FROM
FREEZING.

4. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FRAMING, BLOCKING, AND FINISHES AS
REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING ACCESS PANELS.

5. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT
SHELVING, TOWEL BARS, RAILINGS, AND ALL OTHER WALL-MOUNTED
ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT.

6. PROVIDE UL APPROVED THROUGH PENETRATION AND MEMBRANE
PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED BY CODE AT ALL
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE-
RATED ASSEMBLIES, SEE A8.?7.

7. PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT TYPE-X GYP BD AT BATH TUB AND
SHOWER WALLS, SEE 77 & 7?/A8.77.
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2. SEE A1.01 FOR ASSEMBLY TYPE DESCRIPTIONS
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HERE.
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